

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By _____

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 186, Page 9, Section 558.019, Lines 55 to
2 60, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
3

4 "6. (1) An offender who was convicted of, or pled guilty to, a felony offense other than
5 those offenses listed in subsection 2 of this section prior to August 28, 2019, shall ~~[no longer]~~ be
6 subject to the minimum prison term provisions under subsection 2 of this section, and shall not be
7 eligible for parole, conditional release, or other early release by the department of corrections
8 ~~[according to the rules and regulations of the department]~~ unless the offender:

9 (a) Has completed the drug treatment program under section 217.632 if the offense was drug
10 related;

11 (b) Has successfully completed the requirements of subsection 4 of section 217.355;

12 (c) Has completed a job training or educational program provided by the department of
13 corrections and would be considered work ready; and

14 (d) Passes a drug test before release.

15 (2) If the conditions of subdivision (1) of this subsection are met, an offender may be
16 eligible for parole after serving eighty-five percent of his or her sentence.

17 (3) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, on or after August 28, 2023, no individual
18 convicted of a sexually violent crime, as defined in section 632.480, or an offense under chapter 566
19 shall be eligible for probation or parole and such individual shall serve one hundred percent of any
20 sentence imposed.

21 (4) No provision of this subsection shall be construed to prevent an individual convicted of
22 an offense listed in subsection 1 or 2 of this section from earning credits through the department of
23 corrections while incarcerated for the purpose of increased privileges, reduction in security
24 classification, or for any purpose other than for the reduction of the sentence imposed.

25 7. (1) A sentencing advisory commission is hereby created to consist of eleven"; and
26

27 Further amend said section by renumbering subsequent subsections accordingly; and
28

29 Further amend said bill and section, Page 10, Line 107, by deleting "[9] 8" and inserting in lieu
30 thereof the following: "9"; and
31

32 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references

Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 accordingly.